



[Date]

[First Name, Last Name]

[Member Address]

[Member Address]

[City, State, Zip Code]

Re: Transition to 12-months postpartum services

Dear [Member Name]:

This is an important notice about your postpartum coverage. We are making a change to your coverage. On July 1, 2021, the Medicaid agency extended postpartum services from sixty (60) days to six (6) months for eligible pregnant women. This was done through an 1115 demonstration that was approved by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). You are currently receiving six (6) months postpartum services through the 1115 demonstration.

In March 2021, a new law was passed that allows state Medicaid agencies to provide twelve (12) months postpartum coverage to eligible pregnant women. The new law is called the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). Section 9812 of the American Rescue Plan Act allows the Medicaid agency to provide twelve (12) months postpartum coverage.

Effective October 31, 2022, the 1115 demonstration that allows six (6) months postpartum services ended. This means you are no longer enrolled in the 1115 demonstration as of October 31, 2022. Instead of receiving six (6) months postpartum services through the 1115 demonstration, you are eligible for an ***increase to your postpartum coverage to 12-months*** under the state plan. This will give you access to postpartum services for a longer period of time. You do not have to take any action. Your postpartum coverage will transition to twelve (12) months automatically.

If you have any questions, you may contact your assigned CMO using the information below:

**Amerigroup:**

- Toll Free Number: 800-600-4441
- Website: <https://www.myamerigroup.com/ga/georgia-home.html>

**CareSource:**

- Toll Free Number: 855-202-0729
- Website: <https://www.caresource.com/ga/>



**GEORGIA DEPARTMENT  
OF COMMUNITY HEALTH**

**Peach State Health Plan**

- Toll Free Number: 866-874-0633
- Website: <http://www.pshp.com/>

You may also call the Georgia Medicaid member call center at (770) 325-2331 or (866) 211-0950 if you are enrolled in Fee-for-Service or traditional Medicaid.

Regards,

*Georgia Department of Community Health*